
 

MaryRose Sirianni 
Manager 
External Affairs 
  

AT&T Florida 
150 South Monroe Street 
Suite 400 
Tallahassee, FL 32301  

T:  850-577-5553 
F:  850-222-4401 
ms8675@att.com  
Website:  www.att.com  

October 30, 2020 
 
Mr. Adam Teitzman, Clerk 
Division of the Commission and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
  
RE:     Force Majeure Declaration and Lift 
 
Dear Mr. Teitzman:  
 

Pursuant to Section 4.5.2 of its Self Effectuating Enforcement Mechanisms Administration Plan 
("SEEM Plan"), AT&T Florida hereby declares a force majeure event in connection with Hurricane Zeta 
that began on October 28, 2020 and continues to impact AT&T Florida’s operations. 

  
Unfortunately, Hurricane Zeta took the similar path as Hurricane Sally.   The Service Quality 

Measures (“SQMs”) affected as a result of the force majeure event include all measures associated with 
Provisioning and Maintenance and Repair as well as Trunk Group Performance for all wire centers 
affected by Hurricane Zeta that are listed on the attached spreadsheet. To simplify efforts, AT&T Florida 
is lifting the SQMs associated with Trunk Group Performance for all wire centers affected by Hurricane 
Sally that began on September 15, 2020 and is ending October 28, 2020.  

 
AT&T Florida remains under its statewide force majeure declaration related to the COVID-19 virus 

for Provisioning and Maintenance & Repair SQMs; the declaration for these measures began on 
March  20.   

 
AT&T Florida will apprise the Commission periodically on status, providing notification as this force 

majeure event concludes.  Additionally, AT&T will continue to keep CLECs notified via our normal 
processes. 

 
If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact MaryRose Sirianni at (850) 577-5553.  

 
Sincerely, 
 
MaryRose Sirianni 
 
Regional Director – External Affairs 

 
cc: Chairman Art Graham. Florida Public Service Commission 

Commissioner Julie Imanuel Brown 
Commissioner Gary F. Clark 
Commissioner Andrew G. Fay 
Commissioner Donald J. Polmann 
Rhonda Hicks 
Cayce Hinton 
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http://www.att.com/


FORCE MAJEURE ATTACHMENT

NPA/NXX WIRE CENTER NAME CLLI STATE START DATE END DATE
850160 CANTONMENT CNTMFLLE FL 10/28/2020
850161 GULF BREEZE GLBRFLMC FL 10/28/2020
850162 HOLLEY-NAVARRE HLNVFLMA FL 10/28/2020
850163 JAY JAY-FLMA FL 10/28/2020
850164 MILTON RAVINE MLTNFLRA FL 10/28/2020
850165 MUNSON MNSNFLMA FL 10/28/2020
850166 PACE PINE VILLA PACEFLPV FL 10/28/2020
850167 PNSC-BELMONT PNSCFLBL FL 10/28/2020
850169 PNSC-FERRY PASS PNSCFLFP FL 10/28/2020
850724 PNSC-HILLCREST PNSCFLHC FL 10/28/2020
850772 PNSC-PERDIDO BAY PNSCFLPB FL 10/28/2020
850168 PNSC-WARRINGTON PNSCFLWA FL 10/28/2020

NPA/NXX WIRE CENTER NAME CLLI STATE START DATE END DATE
850160 CANTONMENT CNTMFLLE FL 9/15/2020 10/28/2020
850161 GULF BREEZE GLBRFLMC FL 9/15/2020 10/28/2020
850162 HOLLEY-NAVARRE HLNVFLMA FL 9/15/2020 10/28/2020
850163 JAY JAY-FLMA FL 9/15/2020 10/28/2020
850164 MILTON RAVINE MLTNFLRA FL 9/15/2020 10/28/2020
850165 MUNSON MNSNFLMA FL 9/15/2020 10/28/2020
850166 PACE PINE VILLA PACEFLPV FL 9/15/2020 10/28/2020
850167 PNSC-BELMONT PNSCFLBL FL 9/15/2020 10/28/2020
850169 PNSC-FERRY PASS PNSCFLFP FL 9/15/2020 10/28/2020
850724 PNSC-HILLCREST PNSCFLHC FL 9/15/2020 10/28/2020
850772 PNSC-PERDIDO BAY PNSCFLPB FL 9/15/2020 10/28/2020
850168 PNSC-WARRINGTON PNSCFLWA FL 9/15/2020 10/28/2020
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